High brightness LED package for
display lighting
Available in 6-inch and 12-inch
lengths (5 and 10 LEDs)
12-inch module supplied with active
cooling
Optimal thermal management with
display extrusion

				    9 > 90		  Short
						      5.9 inches
Ordering Guide
Minimum and Maximum Ratings
Parameter	 Symbol	 Values
Operating Temperature at Tc Point	 T op	 0 to +70°C
Storage Temperature	 T stg	 -30 to +85°C
Voltage Range	 Vmax	 25 Vdc
Maximum Reverse Voltage	 V R	 25 Vdc
Notes:
1. Exceeding maximum ratings may damage the LED module and cause potential safety hazards.
2. Elevated operating temperatures can be expected to negatively impact the service life in terms of lumen output.
Specification Data
						       	 Correlated			   Initial
Item 	 Ordering 	 Module	 No. of	 Power	 Voltage	 Current	 Color Temperature		  Beam	 Lumens
Number	 Abbreviation	 Length (in.)	 LEDs	 (W)	 (Vdc)	 (Amp)	 (K)	 CRI	 Angle	 (lm)*
71232	 HF2DISPLAYStick 942S***	 5.9	 5	 7	 24	 0.29	 4200	 90	 110°	 248
70227	 HF2DISPLAYStick 942L**	 11.4	 10	 16	 24	 0.67	 4200	 90	 110°	 495
71234	 HF2DISPLAYStick 842S***	 5.9	 5	 7	 24	 0.29	 4200	 80	 110°	 298
71233	 HF2DISPLAYStick 842L**	 11.4	 10	 16	 24	 0.67	 4200	 80	 110°	 596
  *   �All data is related to entire module measured at Tc point of 25°C. Data reflects statistical mean values. Actual data may differ depending on variances in the manufacturing process.
End users need to put into account the lumen depreciation as the temperature rises with various thermal management solutions installed.
**   All modules are UL 2108 recognized.
*** No more than one short module can be used with a SYLVANIA specified extrusion.
Power Supply Information
 	  	 Maximum Number 	 Maximum Number	 Maximum Combination of
Item	 Ordering	 of Short Modules	 of Long Modules	 Long (L) & Short (S) Modules
Number	 Description	 Per Power Supply*	 Per Power Supply	 Per Power Supply*
51512	 OT20/120-240/24S	 2	 1	 —
51598	 OT50/120/24LP	 7	 3	 —
51513	 OT75/120/24	 10	 4	 4(L) & 1(S) or 3(L) & 4(S)
51514	 OT75/120-277/24E	 10	 4	 4(L) & 1(S) or 3(L) & 4(S)
51511	 OT96/120-277/24	 13	 6	 5(L) & 2(S)
51515	 OT240/120-240/24/CH3	 11 x 3	 4 x 3	 4(L) & 2(S) x 3
*No more than one short module should be used with a SYLVANIA specified extrusion. Customized designs employing more than one short module require proper thermal management.
Wiring Diagrams
Item Number 	 Ordering Description 	 Length
70311*	 HF2 5-PIN 12" INPUT CONN	 12 in.
70315*	 HF2 5-PIN 60" INPUT CONN	 60 in.
70085	 HF2 5-PIN 2" CONN	 2 in.
70312	 HF2 5-PIN 4" CONN	 4 in.
70086	 HF2 5 PIN 8" CONN	 8 in.
70275**	 HF2DISPLAYStick Extr. 4'	 50.5 in.
70276**	 HF2DISPLAYStick Extr. 5'	 62 in.
70277**	 HF2DISPLAYStick Extr. 6'	 73.5 in.
70349	 Disp. Stick Spring Ends	 1 in.
70348	 Disp. Stick 90D Angle	 1 in.
*   Note: The middle white cable should not be connected to the power supply should be properly terminated.
**  �The HF2DISPLAYStick modules installed with the HF2DISPLAYStick Extrusion System is UL 2108 listed, any
modules installed without the extrusions will be UL 2108 recognized components.
Accessories
Assembly Diagrams
OSRAM SYLVANIA
National Customer
Service and Sales Center
18725 N. Union Street
Westfield, IN 46074 USA
Industrial Commercial